
 

 

 

 

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
 

Monday 6 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council (Chair) 
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christine Cleveland, the Council 
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board) 
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council 
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council 
Tom Sammes, Jockey Club Racecourse (the Company) 
Councillor Kim Spickett, the Council 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Clerk to the Conservators 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to obse
[...]
phy at its public meetings. By entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 

Conservators’ Meeting held on 30 May 2023 (attached) and 19 June 2023 
(attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE, 14 DECEMBER 2022 AND 16 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs 

Consultative Committee held on 14 December 2022 and the 16 October 2023. 
 

3. NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 This report confirms the appointment of a new member of the Epsom and 

Walton Downs Conservators by Jockey Club Racecourses following the 
retirement of Stephen Wallis and requests the Conservators to note the 
appointment. 
 

4. MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2023 

and seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2024/25. 
 

5. ASH DIEBACK  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 This report is to advise the Conservators of the progress of Ash Dieback works 

to trees that are affected by the disease which have taken place to date, the 
programme of works that will be undertaken going forwards, and to note the 
increased costs associated with tree works. 
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2024  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to 

be held in 2024. 
 

 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 30 May 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair); Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses 
(the Company)), Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor 
Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council) and Councillor 
Christine Cleveland (the Council) 
    
Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board))   
 
Officers present: Piero Ionta (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), 
Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

30 MEMBERSHIP, APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE 
CHAIR OF THE CONSERVATORS  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Councillor Steven McCormick 
as Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2024. 

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Simon Durrant as Vice-Chair to 
hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual 
meeting of the Council held in May 2024. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note that the following appointments to the Membership of the 
Conservators by the constituent bodies:  

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (the Council): Councillors 
Christine Cleveland, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Steven McCormick, 
Kim Spickett and Clive Woodbridge; Jockey Club Racecourses (the 
Company): Andrew Cooper, Simon Durrant and Stephen Wallis; 
Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board): Simon Dow. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 30 May 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

31 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Conservators unanimously resolved under Section 1 Paragraph (2) of the 
Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 to exclude the public from the 
Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the grounds that publicity of the business 
would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the confidential nature of 
the business to be transacted. This Section of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
Meetings) Act 1960 applies to meetings of the Conservators by virtue of section 
8(7) of the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. 
 

32 ARRANGEMENTS ON EPSOM DOWNS IN RESPECT OF THE DERBY 
FESTIVAL  

The decision on this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.29 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 19 June 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair), Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair), Councillor Christine Cleveland (the Council), 
Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor Liz Frost (the 
Council), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council), 
Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council) 
 
Absent: Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company))   
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Brendan 
Bradley (Head of Finance), Justin Turvey (Interim Head of Place Development) 
Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), John Samuel (Interim Property 
Development & Regeneration Manager) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

33 THANKS  

The Conservators expressed thanks and appreciation to the dedication and 
contributions of former Chair, Councillor Liz Frost, during her tenure.  

The Conservators also wished to extend thanks for the efforts and dedication of 
Councillor Jan Mason during her time as a valued member of the Conservators.  
 

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 16 January 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

35 DERBY UPDATE  

The Conservators received an update on this year’s Derby Festival. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Note of Congratulations. A Member of the Conservators extended 
congratulations to the Jockey Club on the success of the Derby Festival 
weekend and the efforts gone into the planning and careful execution of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1
Appendix 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 19 June 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

the event under difficult circumstances and with great respect and 
cooperation of the other users of the downs.  

b) Explanation of Security Issues. A Member of the Conservators 
expressed thanks for the explanation provided by the Vice Chair regarding 
the security issues that were faced at this year’s Derby Festival. The 
Conservators expressed the hope that the explanation would provide 
some reassurance to local residents who were concerned about the lack 
of communication regarding security arrangements for the Derby.  

c) Royal Attendance. A Member of the Conservators noted that there was 
no working Royal in attendance at this year’s Derby and asked if there is 
anything that the Council or the Conservators could do to re-establish that 
connection with the Royal family and encourage future Royal attendance 
at the Derby. The Vice Chair responded to inform the Conservators that 
the Queen attended the Derby in a personal and private capacity instead 
of as part of a diarised official engagement. It was noted that there was 
nothing that the Council or Conservators could do to influence the 
arrangements and there was nothing to suggest that working members of 
the Royal family would not attend in future years.   

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the update on the 2023 Derby from the Epsom Downs 
Racecourse 

 
36 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23  

The Conservators received a report seeking approval of the Conservators’ final 
accounts for the financial year 2022/23. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2022/23, subject to external audit. 

(2) Approve the Annual Governance Statements as set out in section 1 of 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

(3) Consider and approve the Accounting Statements as set out in 
section 2 of Appendix 3 to the report. 

(4) Confirm that the arrangements for the internal audit as set out in the 
report are effective for auditing purposes. 

(5) Authorise the Chair and Clerk to sign the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Accounting Statements on behalf of the 
Conservators. 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1
Appendix 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 19 June 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

37 STR
[...]
mber 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE, 14 DECEMBER 2022 AND 16 OCTOBER 2023 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Minutes of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held 
on 14 December 2022 

Appendix 2 – Minutes of the Epsom and 
Walton Dows Consultative Committee held on 
the 16 October 2023  

 

Summary 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative 
Committee held on 14 December 2022 and the 16 October 2023. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Receive and note the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and Walton 
Downs Consultative Committee held on 14 December 2022 and the 16 
October 2023. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Minutes of meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative 
Committee are presented to the Conservators for information and 
consideration. This report presents the Minutes from the meetings of the 
Committee held on 14 December 2022 and the 16 October 2023. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee was created 
following an undertaking made to the Select Committee of the House of 
Lords during the passing of the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 
1984.  

2.2 The Committee’s Constitution was ratified by the Conservators on 24 April 
2014, and sets its terms of reference as follows:  

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
“To provide a means of regular consultation: 

 on the future management and control of the tracks, rides, paths and 
areas for hack riding; 

 on the rights of horse riders on Epsom and Walton Downs pursuant 
to Section 15 of the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 
and the  byelaws made under the Act; and 

 on any other matters affecting the use and enjoyment of the Downs 
by the p
[...]
om and Ewell Cycle 
Action Group), Tom Sammes (Epsom Downs Racecourse) and Stuart Walker (Epsom 
Golf Club) 
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare 
Manager) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative 
Committee held on 14 December 2022 were agreed as a true record and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

7 MATTERS RAISED BY COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

The Committee considered matters raised by Members. 

The following matters raised by the Epsom Downs Riders’ Protection Association 
Member were considered: 

a) Condition of Hack Canter Ride at the top of Six Mile Hill. The 
Committee were informed by the Council’s Streetcare Manager that this 
will be added to the Winter Workplan for this year. The Chair informed the 
Committee that an update would be fed back to the Training Grounds 
Management Board.  

Public Document Pack

Page 23

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 16 
October 2023 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Protection from Damage to large noticeboards around the Downs. 
The Committee were informed by the Streetcare Manager that the 
protective covering for the boards will be put up over the winter months 
and the old signs will be removed, to avoid any confusion and add clarity. 
The Streetcare Manager and Downskeepers are working with Surrey 
County Council Rights of Way to ensure that all signs for bridleways are in 
the right place. The Chair informed the committee that the byelaws will be 
put up on the noticeboards. This was confirmed by the Streetcare 
Manager, who also shared that maps and interpretation boards will be put 
up on the noticeboards over the winter.  

The Committee received a comment from an invited representative 
regarding the inclusion of the Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club site on 
[...]
ee resolved: 

(1) That it had considered the matters raised by invited representatives 
as set out in this report. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 16 
October 2023 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

9 ITEMS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSERVATORS  

The Committee did not identify any items from the meeting which would require 
verbal representation to the Conservators. 

The Chair informed the Committee that Agenda Item 2, issues 1 and 2 and 
Agenda Item 3, issues 3, 6, 12 and 13 would be followed up on before the next 
Consultative Committee Meeting.  
 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.54 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 28

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 

NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report confirms the appointment of a new member of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators by Jockey Club Racecourses following the retirement of Stephen Wallis 
and requests the Conservators to note the appointment. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked: 

(1) That the following appointment to the Membership of the Conservators by 
the constituent body be noted: 

 Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company): Tom Sammes in place of 
Stephen Wallis 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Company are required to appoint a new member to the Conservators 
as soon as reasonably practicable following Stephen Wallis’ retirement 
from the Jockey Club. 

2 Membership of the Conservators 

2.1 The arrangements for appointment and term of office for members of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators is defined within the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. Section 6 of the Act sets out that the 
Conservators shall have 10 Members, appointed by the constituent bodies 
as follows: 

2.1.1 6 Members appointed by “the Council” (Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council), 

2.1.2  3 Members by “the Company” (Jockey Club Racecourses) and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
2.1.3  1 Member by “the Levy Board” (Horserace Betting Levy Board). 

2.2 The Clerk has received confirmation of the following new appointments 
from the constituent body: 

2.2.2 The Company: Tom Sammes in place of Stephen Wallis; 

3 Risk Assessment 

3.1 A lack of clarity over the membership of the Conservators is likely to lead 
to significant legal, financial, administrative, and reputational risks to the 
Conservators. It is therefore important that membership arrangements are 
confirmed and are in accordance with the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Regulation Act 1984. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Membership of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators as 
detailed within this report is in accordance with the provisions of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. 

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: Not relevant to this report. 

6.2 Service Plans: Not relevant to this report. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.5 Partnerships: No implications arising from this report. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Other papers: 

 Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 

Page 30

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
06 November 2023  

 

2023/24 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward. 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – 2023/24 Mid-Year Monitoring 

Appendix 2 – 2022/23 External Audit Report 

 

Summary 

This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2023 and 
seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2024/25. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Note the mid-year income and expenditure position; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2024/25; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2022/23 external audit of the accounts; 

(4) Agree the £10,000 reserve transfer between the Repairs & Renewals Fund 
and the working balance. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To make the Epsom & Walton Downs Conservators (EWDC) aware of the 
mid-year financial position for 2023/24 and seek guidance on the 
provisional budget estimates for 2024/25. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Conservators budget for 2023/24 was agreed at the meeting of 23 
January 2023. 

2.2 The attached budget monitoring statement at Appendix 1 shows income 
and expenditure from 01 April 2023 and provides a forecast outturn 
position for 2023/24, in the standard accounts format for EWDC. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
06 November 2023  

 
2.3 Net expenditure for 2023/24 is forecast at £479,600, which would result in 

an adverse variance of £20,950 against the budget of £458,650.  This 
adverse variance is mainly due to additional tree maintenance costs to 
tackle Ash Dieback, as agreed by Conservators in June, plus additional 
spot hire of vehicles during the Wayfinder Trails installation. 

2.4 The working balance stood at £41,142 at 31 March 2023.  The projected 
£20,950 deficit, partially offset by a £6,000 budgeted contribution to 
reserves, would reduce the working balance to £26,192.   

3 Budget Estimates 2024/25 


[...]
ty has confirmed
that there was an accrued  grant receivable of £42,591 as at 31 March 2023 which has been treated in the same way.

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

None.

PKF LITTLEJOHN LLP
External Auditor Name

External Auditor Signature 22/09/2023Date

Page 39

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 

ASH DIEBACK  

 

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Interim Head of Place 
Development 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  none 

 

Summary 

This report is to advise the Conservators of the progress of Ash Dieback works to trees 
that are affected by the disease which have taken place to date, the programme of works 
that will be undertaken going forwards, and to note the increased costs associated with 
tree works.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Note the progress of Ash Dieback works to trees affected by the disease 
which have taken place to date, and the programme of works that will be 
undertaken. 

(2) Note that an 82% increase in the annual tree maintenance budget, from 
£7,300 to £13,300 has been factored into the Conservators’ indicative 2024/25 
budget setting for consideration to fund the programme of works. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To note the work which has been undertaken in respect of Ash Dieback on 
The Downs since the last Conservators meeting in June and the 
programme of works that are intended to be undertaken in relation to 
higher risk trees over the coming months, and to note the increased 
budget requirement to enable works to be undertaken to deal with Ash 
Dieback over a number of years.  

2 Background 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
2.1 At the Conservators’ June meeting, £17,000 was allocated from available 

reserves 
[...]
ognising that 
further funding would be required. Surveys from 2022 identified that works 
to the value of £49,707 (based on contract rates) would be required at the 
time the surveys were undertaken.  

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
4.2 The £17,000 therefore still left a gap of c.£33,000 to undertake the 

required works. It should also be noted that whilst accurate at the time, 
Ash trees are likely to decay at different rates, potentially over years, and 
the costs associated with removal and making safe will vary according to 
the location and access, rate of decay, size etc, and that inflationary 
pressures are likely to mean that these costs increase over time. Not 
agreeing the current level of funding presents the risk that additional 
funding above current requested levels is required at a later date.  

Given the above, it is considered that £6,000 increase (equating to an 
82% uplift) in the annual tree maintenance budget, from £7,300 to 
£13,300, will be needed to fund the remaining c.£33,000 of Ash Dieback 
works, phased over a six-year period. 

5 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

5.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

5.1.1 None arising from this report 

5.2 Crime & Disorder 

5.2.1 None arising from this report 

5.3 Safeguarding 

5.3.1 None arising from this report 

5.4 Dependencies 

5.4.1 None arising from this report 

5.5 Other 

5.5.1 Health and Safety 

- Dead and declining large trees will pose a risk to nearby 
residents, property, and people using the site for recreation or 
Horse training 

-  Ash, especially when dead and declining, can be extremely 
brittle and unstable, elevating the risk for the safety of 
contractors. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 Ash Dieback will result in increased expenditure over a period of years to 
manage the risk. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
6.2 An additional annual budget requirement of £6
[...]
ton Downs Conservators Committee meeting June 
2023 ‘Tree Management on The Downs’ 

Other papers: 

 Epsom and Walton Downs Habitat Management Plan, 2023-2028 
(January 2023) 

 DERFA: Grants for ash with ash dieback, February 2023 

 Epsom & Ewell Tree Management Plan 2023 

 Epsom & Ewell Ash Dieback Action Plan 2023 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 

DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2024 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  none 

 

Summary 

The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to be held 
in 2024. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) agree to hold their normal meetings in 2024 on the following dates: 

a) Monday 22 January 2024 at 18.00 hours 

b) Monday 17 June 2024 18.00 hours 

c) Monday 4 November 2024 18.00 hours 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Conservators for the 
forthcoming year to enable business to be processed. 

2 Background 

2.1 It is recommended that the Conservators agree to hold their normal 
meetings evenly across the year and the dates within the 
recommendation are the dates which follow the normal pattern for 
meetings. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
3.1.1 None. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 None. 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s Key Priorities are not relevant to 
this matter. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None. 

6.5 Partnerships: None. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
6 November 2023  

 
Other papers: 

 None. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - 19 June 2023

	2 Minutes of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 14 December 2022 and 16 October 2023
	Minutes of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 14 December 2022 Appendix 1
	Minutes

	Minutes of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 16 October 2023 Appendix 2
	Minutes


	3 New Appointment to the Conservators
	4 Mid-Year Budget Monitoring
	Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Appendix 1
	Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Appendix 2

	5 Ash Dieback
	6 Dates of Meetings in 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 6 November 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company) (Vice-Chair); Councillor Christine Cleveland (the Council), 
Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company), Councillor Liz Frost (the 
Council), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council) and Tom Sammes (Jockey Club 
Racecourse (the Company) 
 
Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council)   
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Brendan 
Bradley (Head of Finance), Justin Turvey (Interim Head of Place Development), Sarah 
Clift (Senior Countryside Officer) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 30 May 2023 and 19 June 2023 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE, 14 DECEMBER 2022, AND 16 OCTOBER 2023  

The Conservators received the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on 14 December 2022 and the 16 
October 2023. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive and note the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on 14 December 2022 
and the 16 October 2023. 

 

 
44 NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS  

The Conservators received a report confirming the appointment of a new 
member of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators by Jockey Club 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 6 November 
2023 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Racecourses following the retirement of Stephen Wallis and requesting the 
Conservators to note the appointment. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Thanks. The Chair and Clerk to the Conservators expressed thanks to 
Stephen Wallis for his work and time spent as a Conservator.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved: 

(1) That the following appointment to the Membership of the 
Conservators by the constituent body be noted: 

 Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company): Tom Sammes in 
place of Stephen Wallis 

 

 
45 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  

The Conservators received a report on the income and expenditure position as 
of 31 August 2023 and seeking guidance on the preparation of the budget and 
precept for 2024/25. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Weather effects. A Conservator asked if the unseasonably warm and wet 
winter will have a worsening effect on the progression of the Ash Dieback 
disease on the affected trees. The Interim Head of Place Development 
responded to explain that the progress of the disease generally and in 
specific trees is not weather dependent. The Chair explained that the 
previous Ash Dieback report presented to the Conservators in June, set 
out the risk-based approach that is currently being taken by the Council. 

b) Additional Ash Dieback costs. A Conservator raised concerns about the 
costs of dealing with Ash Dieback and expressed a steer towards the 
higher (6%) precept in order to cover funds. The Chair informed the 
Conservators that the Ash Dieback report presented to the Conservators 
at the meeting sets out the funding required and impact on the reserves, 
which is also reflected in the Mid-Year Budget report. The Chair continued 
to explain that the increase in precepts will be to replenish the reserves. 

c) Precept Increase. The Conservators were asked to vote on a 4% or a 6% 
increase in precepts to help provide guidance on the preparation of the 
Budget 2024/25 as set out in Recommendation 2.  

Following consideration, the Conservators; 

Resolved (6 for, 1 abstaining and the Chair not voting) to; 

(1) Note the mid-year income and expenditure position; 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 6 November 
2023 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Resolved (4 for 6% increase, 3 for 4% increase and 1 abstaining) to; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2024/25; 

Resolved (6 for, 1 abstaining and the Chair not voting) to; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2022/23 external audit of the accounts; 

(4) Agree the £10,000 reserve transfer between the Repairs & Renewals 
Fund and the working balance. 

 

 
46 ASH DIEBACK  

The Conservators received a report advising on the progress of Ash Dieback 
works to trees that are affected by the disease which have taken place to date, 
the programme of works that will be undertaken going forwards, and asking the 
Conservators to note the increased costs associated with tree works.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the progress of Ash Dieback works to trees affected by the 
disease which have taken place to date, and the programme of works 
that will be undertaken. 

(2) Note that an 82% increase in the annual tree maintenance budget, 
from £7,300 to £13,300 has been factored into the Conservators’ 
indicative 2024/25 budget setting for consideration to fund the 
programme of works. 

 

 
47 DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2024  

The Conservators received a report requesting them to agree the dates of their 
normal meetings to be held in 2024. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to hold their normal meetings in 2024 on the following dates: 

a) Monday 22 January 2024 at 18.00 hours 

b) Monday 17 June 2024 18.00 hours 

c) Monday 4 November 2024 18.00 hours 
 

 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.16 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


